FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session)))	_		P1 ~7
SENATI	3	HECEIVI	ED BY	/
S. No. <u>25</u>	98			
Introduced by Senator FRANC	CIS G. ESC	UDERO		

This Bill seeks to upgrade the sub-engineering office of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) in the Municipality of Concepcion, Province of Tarlac into a full district office.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The delivery of services, particularly infrastructure projects, in the municipalities of Bamban, Capas, Concepcion, and La Paz has been lagging behind those of other municipalities in the province. Construction of new roads and bridges remains at a standstill. Existing infrastructure has been neglected and is in various stages of disrepair.

It is hoped that with the upgrading of the DPWH sub-engineering office in Concepcion into a District Office with its own appropriate funding, the delivery of basic services to those who need them the most will be facilitated.

In view of the foregoing, passage of this bill is earnestly requested.

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session)))	8	SEP -3	P1:37	
SENATE		NECEIVI	ED BY	4	*
S. No. <u>258</u>	98				

Introduced by Senator FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

AN ACT

UPGRADING THE TARLAC SUBDISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE INTO A REGULAR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO BE KNOWN AS THE TARLAC SECOND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The Tarlac Sub-district Engineering Office located at the
- 2 NIA Compound, Jefmin Concepcion, Tarlac is hereby upgraded into a regular
- 3 engineering district office. It shall be known as the Tarlac Second Engineering
- 4 District.
- 5 SECTION 2. The Tarlac Second Engineering District shall assume
- 6 jurisdiction over infrastructure and public works in all the barangays of the
- 7 Third Congressional District of Tarlac.
- 8 SECTION 3. The Secretary of the Department of Public Works and
- 9 Highways shall include in its program the funding requirements for the
- 10 operationalization of the Tarlac Second Engineering District in the year
- 11 following its enactment into law and thereafter.
- 12 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
- 13 Approved,